
Children and Young People Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
23 May 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Claire Morris 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8148 / 029 2089 8032 
CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

PRIVATE - The Committee resolved to meet in private at its meeting on 17 May 
2012 for Item 1. 

1. Estyn Annual Report - Discussion of Draft Report (9.00 - 9.15) 
(Pages 1 - 36) 

2. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:15)  

3. Inquiry into adoption (09:15 - 10:15) (Pages 37 - 74)  
St David’s Children Society 
Gerry Cooney – Chief Executive 
Joan Price – Adoption Manager 
 
Barnardo’s Cymru 
Yvonne Rodgers - Director Barnardo’s Cymru 
Melanie Jones - Adoption and Fostering, Operations Manager. 
Trish Booker - Adoption and Fostering, Service Manager, North Wales 
  

(Break 10:15 - 10:30) 

4. Inquiry into adoption (10.30 - 11.15) (Pages 75 - 80)  
Dr. Mike Davies - Independent  Consultant Psychotherapist  

Public Document Pack



5. Inquiry into adoption (11.15 - 12.00) (Pages 81 - 82)  
Welsh NHS Confederation 
Allison Williams - Chief Executive Cwm Taf Health Board 
Dr David Williams - Clinical Director Aneurin Bevan Health Board  



Agenda Item 1

Page 1

Document is Restricted



Cymdeithas Plant Dewi Sant 

                    St David’s Children Society

Children & Yong People Inquiry into Adoption. 

Submission of St. David’s Children Society.
1st Feb. 2012.

Children and Young People Committee 
CYP(4)-15-12 Paper 1 
St David’s Children Society 

Agenda Item 3

Page 37



Situation: 
Ø There are four Local Authority (LA) adoption consortia operating across 

Wales. The consortia in SE & SW Wales (a total of 6 LAs), are meeting 
their internal demand for adoption placements, sometimes by purchasing 
from St. David’s. These LAs service relatively small populations. 

Ø There are a significant number of children within the South Wales 
[...]
Agency for Wales. 
 
Adoption is a serious business for children… Because of the complex 
processes involved in adoption, young children quickly become older with 
more demanding needs and are considered harder to place. 
 
Adoption works. It is our structures that are failing children. New approaches 
work as is clearly evident by the Coram Harrow model. Until we get past 
decisions that are driven by short term financial considerations, children will 
not succeed. 
 
The ‘Social Return on Investment’ report (2011), concluded that for every 
successful adoption from care, where the adopter is able to support the child 
in resolving the issues from their past, there is a social return of over £1m per 
placement. 8. 

 
 
 
Gerry Cooney  
St. David’s Children Society. 
1st Feb. 2012.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8: PACT Domestic Adoption and Fostering: SROI Evaluation. Evaluation carried out by Baker Tilly and Cass 
Business School (April 2011). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 
 
Addendum:  
 
Key facts about St. David’s: 
Ø In our last 100 adoption placements we had a breakdown rate of 3%. This 

is the lowest breakdown rate of any adoption agency in the UK. 97% of our 
adoption placements are successful.  

Ø This year we anticipate achieving 35 adoption placements which will result 
in 1 in every 7 children placed for adoption in Wales being placed with a 
St. David’s approved adopter.  

Ø In the past 5 years St. David’s has placed more children over 5 years of 
age for adoption than any other single member agency of SWAAC. St. 
David’s has also placed more sibling groups of children than any other 
single member agency within the same period. 

Ø Our Welsh placement strategy delivers high quality outcomes for children. 
Ø 90% of our adopters have children placed with them within 4 months of 

approval.  
Ø Our recent CSSIW inspection report reflected an outstanding service. 

There were no action points or recommendations. 
Ø St. David’s is the longest s
[...]
 financial clarity is required on the 

full unit costs of running an adoption service. 

The Adoption Act, the Children Act and the Human Rights Act all support the fundamental 

principle that every child had the right to family life. The legal status of so many looked after 

children has seen this most basic right diminished. The National Adoption Agency has the 

potential to champion this right. The creation of a National Adoption Agency would be a 

great legacy for some of our most vulnerable looked after children in Wales. 

Gerry Cooney 

St. David’s Children Society 

March 2011. 

 

Page 47



Children and Young People Committee 
CYP(4)-15-12 Paper 1a 

St David’s Children Society – supplementary evidence on the 

establishment of a National Adoption Service 

 
 
Consultation Questions 
 
88): Do you agree the functions that a National Adoption Service 
will be 
responsible for, as set out in paragraph bb? 
St. David’s fully supports the proposals for a ‘national adoption body’ 
as set out in the consultation document.  
 
89): Do you suggest any additional functions that should be 
included? 
We believe that a ‘Welsh Placement Strategy’ with a robust 
determination to place Welsh children in Wales should be a core 
principle of the ‘national adoption body.’ We recognise that there 
might be occasions where this may not be achievable; however, a 
driving commitment to place Welsh children in Wales should be a 
crucial consideration in the mission of a ‘national adoption body.’  
 
St. David’s would support the concept of an ‘Adoption Register’ for 
Wales. The ‘Adoption Register for England and Wales’ has a referral 
and matching mechanism for all children / prospective adopters 
waiting for placements. The effectiveness of such a register would be 
greatly enhanced if it had the capacity to collate information from the 
Independent Reviewing Officers. This data would provide an early 
warning system on the numbers and particular needs of children who 

[...]
that, in our view, the NAS has the 
potential to significantly improve the adoption process in Wales. 

This would include improved timeliness, planning and permanency 

in addition to more co-ordinated placement provision. We would, 

therefore, see the setting up of a NAS for Wales as a positive move. 
 

As outlined above, we would wish to be part of any improved 
adoption service in Wales but we would also want to ensure that our 

extensive adoption experience is not lost within any new 

arrangements and that the status of Barnardo’s Cymru as an 

Adoption Agency is fully recognised and accommodated within the 
new NAS. 

 
3. St David’s say that the creation of a National Adoption 

Service will lead to a ‘marked increase in the number of 

children being referred’. What evidence is there to 
support this view? 

 
We feel this question has probably arisen from the written evidence 

provided by St David’s and we are unsure as to what evidence (if 

any) there is for a projected increase. This question, therefore, is 

probably better for St David’s to respond to rather than us.  

 

The important element would be a requirement for local authorities 

to refer all children needing placement in a timely way and for all 

agencies to make families available.  Under the current system, 

children may remain waiting ‘in house’ while a voluntary agency 

may have a potentially suitable family. 

 

 

 

Page 71



Barnardo’s Registered Charity Nos. 216250 and SCO37605 

Rhifau Cofrestru'r elusen Barnardo’s 216250 a SCO37605 

 

4 

C.  CONCURRENT PLANNING 

 

We have been requested to provide the Committee with some 

information about concurrent planning. 

 

Concurrent planning is a well established process which can help 

provide early stability for children who may be adopted. Where local 

authorities use this approach, prospective adopters who are also 

approved foster carers, care for the child from soon after the child 

enters care, and work with t
[...]
en. 
 
Some Children & Young People Partnership plans have developed 
dedicated posts to meet the attachment needs of children under the 
care of the local authority to try and bridge this gap. They have not 
chosen to widen the remit to include adopted children at this moment 
although the individuals are sometimes included in training and 
preparation for prospective adopters. 
 
In response to the statement that: ‘some parents have also suggested 
that some CAMHS staff are not ‘adoption aware’ – and have a limited 
understanding of the behavioural difficulties and conduct disorders 
associated with the early experiences of children who later go on to be 
adopted.’ All senior staff in a specialist CAMH service are highly 
trained professionals who are experienced in dealing with children and 
young people who are both adopted or looked after. Competency in 
such is required by the Royal College of Psychiatrists. Each service 
employs Child psychotherapists within the CAMHS teams who provide 
therapy around attachment disorder, a long term therapy. However the 
evidence base for effectiveness is mixed.  
 
Specialist NHS CAMH services assess each child on their need and try 
and ensure equity of access for all including children in special 
circumstances such as those in those in the youth justice system, 
looked after and adopted children, learning disabled and those whose 
parents have mental health problems. 

 

Page 82


	Agenda
	1 Estyn Annual Report - Discussion of Draft Report
	3 Inquiry into adoption
	CYP(4)-15-12 Paper 1a - Additional Info on National Adoption Service
	CYP(4)-15-12 Paper 2 - Barnados Cymru
	CYP(4)-15-12 Paper 2a - Additional Info on National Adoption Service
	CYP(4)-15-12 Paper 2b - Additional information from Barnados Cymru following oral evidence session

	4 Inquiry into adoption
	5 Inquiry into adoption



Minutes of the meeting

Children and Young People Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 23 May 2012
Meeting time: 09:03 - 12:01

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:

http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2Zv=en_200000_23_05_2012&t=0&I=en

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru

National
Assembly for
Wales

> 2

Concise Minutes:

Christine Chapman (Chair)

Assembly Members:
i Angela Burns

Jocelyn Davies
Keith Davies
Suzy Davies
Julie Morgan
Lynne Neagle
Jenny Rathbone
Aled Roberts

Witnesses:

Gerry Cooney, St David’s Children Society
Joan Price, St David’s Children Society

Yvonne Rodgers, Director, Barnardo’s Cymru

Melanie Jones, Barnardo’s Cymru
Trish Booker, Barnardo’s Cymru
Dr. Mike Davies, Independent

Psychotherapist

Consultant

Allison Williams, Cwm Taf Local Health Board
Dr. David Williams, Aneurin Bevan Health Board

Committee Staff- Claire Griffiths (Clerk)

Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk)

Sian Thomas (Researcher)

1. Estyn Annual Report - Discussion of Draft Report

The Committee agreed the report subject to a couple of minor amendments which will

be agreed outside the Committee.

2. Introductions, apologies and substitutions


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_23_05_2012&t=0&l=en

1.1 The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. There were no apologies.

3. Inquiry into adoption
3.1 The Chair welcomed the witnesses. Members questioned the witnesses on the
inquiry into adoption.

Action point:

Barnardo’s Cymru agreed to provide a note on concurrency planning.

4. Inquiry into adoption
4.1 The Chair welcomed the witness. Members questioned the witness on the inquiry
into adoption.

5. Inquiry into adoption
5.1 The Chair welcomed the witnesses. Members questioned the witnesses on the
inquiry into adoption.

Action points:

Cwm Taf Health Board agreed to provide the Committee with further information on
the holistic spectrum of care for children with mental health problems.

Aneurin Bevan Health Board agreed to provide the Committee with a note on how
attachment disorder fits into the CAMHS tiered system and a note on the different
types of service provision across Wales highlighting best practice.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305

